Tariff No.	15				13	Revised Page No	o. <u>2</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Empire Dispo	esal, Inc. G-75				
	All pages contained in tariff and/or any supple the same as, or are be indicates an original particle. Page Number Title Page 1 Check Sheet 2 Item Index 3 Item Index 4 Subj. Index 5 Subj. Index 6 Tax Sheet 7	this tariff are ements to the efore, the issurage. Current Revision 0 13 0 0	CHECK listed below in consec tariff listed on this pag	je have issue da	ites that are	Current Revision 9 2 2 0 0 2	
	110 111 121 133 144 155 160 177 188 199 200 211 21-A	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 6 9	30-A 31-A 31-A 32 33 34 35 36 37 37-A 38 38-A	9 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 8 6 9 6			
			<u>Supplement</u>	s in Effect			
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram						
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022		(For Offi	cial Use Only)		Effective Date:	January 22, 2023

Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	Customers Outside Spokane County
Registered Trade Name:	
Item 55- Over-sized or Over-weigh	nt Cans or Units
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential recep mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weig	
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in closed, but the company transports the materials, the follows:	
\$4.90 (A) per unit	
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or di	rop boxes see item 207.
Item 60- Overtime Periods	<u>5</u>
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at c periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following	
New Year's Day (January 1) Labor	· Day
Memorial Day Thank	esgiving
Independence Day (July 4) Christ	tmas Day (December 25)
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.	time the company's vehicle leaves the
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holic company's convenience.	day work performed solely for the
Charge per hour: \$78.9	1
Minimum Charge: \$78.9	1
Issued By: Lindsay Waldram	
Issue Date: December 8, 2022 (For Official Us	Effective Date: January 22, 2023 se Only)
·	Ву:

Tariff No. <u>15</u>	9 Revised Page No. <u>21-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:	Customers Inside Spokane County
ltem 55- Over-sized or Ove	r-weight Cans or Units
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and	
* If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits s closed, but the company transports the materials,	tated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be the following additional charge will apply:
\$5.24 (A) per u	nit
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers	s, or drop boxes see item 207.
Item 60- Overtime F	<u>Periods</u>
Companies will assess additional charges when providing services periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the fo	
New Year's Day (January 1)	Labor Day
Memorial Day	Thanksgiving
Independence Day (July 4)	Christmas Day (December 25)
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes fror terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.	
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or company's convenience.	r holiday work performed solely for the
Charge pe	hour: \$78.91
Minimum C	harge: \$78.91
Issued By: Lindsay Waldram	
Issue Date: December 8, 2022	Effective Date: January 22, 2023
·	cial Use Only)
Docket No. TG	Date: By:

Tariff No.	15										6	Revised	Page No.	26
Company Name Registered Trac		Empire Disp	osal	Inc. G-75										
Rates in this ite	m apply:	<u>Item</u>	100	Residentia	l Se	rvice Mon	thly R	ates (continu	ied on next p	oage)				
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service.														
Rates below ap	ply in the following se	ervice area:	Outs	ide Spokar	ie C	ounty for gai	bage	service and	within the Ci	ty of Coll	ax ioi	recycling s	ervice.	
Number of Units or Type of Containers	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate		Recycle Service Rate		Yardwaste Service Rate		Number of Units or Type of Containers	Frequency of Service	Garbag Service Rate		Recycle Service Rate	Yardwaste Service Rate	
Mini-can	WG-EOWR	\$16.67	(A)	\$10.01		Rate	ŀ	or Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate	1
1 Can	WG-EOWR	\$21.43	(A)	\$10.01			l							
2 Can	WG-EOWR	\$28.59	(A)	\$10.01										
3 Can	WG-EOWR	\$38.11	(A)	\$10.01			[
4 Can	WG-EOWR	\$49.72	(A)	\$10.01										
5 Can 6 Can	WG-EOWR WG-EOWR	\$60.24 \$71.37	(A)	\$10.01 \$10.01			ŀ							
65 Gal Toter	WG-EOWR	\$30.46	(A) (A)	\$10.01			ŀ							
90 Gal Toter	WG-EOWR	\$37.88	(A)	\$10.01			ŀ							
1 Can	MG-EOWR	\$13.24	(A)	\$10.01			l							
	ce Codes: WG=Weekly G			0.1. 147 1			l							
Note 1: Descrip Note 2: Descrip Note 3: In addit Note 4: A fee of to request of the	otion/rules related to otion/rules related to otion/rules related to otion to the rates show \$55.15 will be charge customer or by the em are continued on	EOWR=Every R=with recycling recycling pro yardwaste pro n above, a red if garbage company for	Othering, NR gram ograr ecycli	Week Recyclir =non Recyclir are shown n are show ing Commo	on pondity	nage <u>28.</u> page <u>N/A.</u> credit/ debit	of \$ <u>I</u>	g; List others use N/A applies. the company	ed by company	: ondition v			topped due page expir	e on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram													
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022									⊏ffe	ective	Date:	January 2	22 2023
issue Dale.	December 0, 2022					For Official	Use C	Only)		LIIE	Clive	Date.	Janualy	££, £U£3
Docket No. TG-		1	Date:					• •		-				

Tariff No.	15	_					9	Revised	Page No.	26-A
Company Nam Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Empire Dispo	sal, Inc. G	<u>-75</u>						
		tem 100 Re	sidential Se	ervice Mor	nthly Rates (conf	tinued on nex	kt page)			
Rates in this it	_									
residentia condomin (2) When requ recycling, condomin	aste collection, curbs al property. This incl niums, etc., where se uired by a local gove , and yardwaste serv niums, and apartmer operty owner or mana	ludes single fa ervice is billed ernment servic vice must be p nt buildings of	mily dwellir directly to t e level ordi rovided for	ngs, duplexe the occupan nance, solid single-famil	es, apartments, r t of each resider I waste collection y dwellings, dupl	nobile homes ntial unit, and n, curbside lexes, mobile	s, l/or homes,			
Rates below a	pply in the following	service area:	Inside Spo	okane Coun	tv for garbage se	ervice.				
										-
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG	\$17.80 (A)								
1 Can	WG	\$22.05 (A)								
2 Can	WG	\$31.19 (A)								
3 Can	WG	\$44.59 (A)								
4 Can	WG	\$64.24 (A)								
5 Can	WG	\$78.63 (A)								
6 Can	WG	\$91.43 (A)								
65 Gal Toter	WG	\$33.11 (A)								
90 Gal Toter	WG	\$41.57 (A)								
1 Can	MG	\$13.71 (A)								
			1							
					-					-
Note 1: A fee of request of the co	e Codes: WG=Weekly Garb \$55.15 will be charge ustomer or by the comems are continued on the	EOWR=Every Oth R=with recycling, I d if garbage or npany for reason	er Week Recyc NR=non Recycli recycling car	ling; MR=Monthlying	y Recycling; List others	used by company		/hen service	e is stopped	d due to
						Recycling	service ra	tes on this	page expi	re on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram									
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022						Effe	ctive Date:	January	22, 2023
				(For Official	Use Only)					
Docket No. TG-		Date	:		By:		_			

Tariff No.	15						<u>6</u>	Revised Page No. <u>27</u>				
Company Na Registered T		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		<u>(</u>	Customers O	utside Spoka	ne County					
	Item 100- Residentia	l Service- Monthly Rates (co	ontinued from	previous p	page)							
Note 4:		arged for service requested n for partially filled cans. No ollection.					rip.					
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than <u>N/A</u> feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ <u>N/A</u> per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 6:	The charge for an ocregular pickup is:	casional extra residential ba	ig, can, unit, to	oter, mini-o	can, or micro	-mini can on	а					
			Rate per rece	ptacle,								
		Type of receptacle	per pickup									
		Can or Unit	\$4.90	(A)								
		oun or one										
		Bag	\$4.90	(A)								
		Other										
		Othor										
		Other										
Note 7:	can/unit. Service will customer resides. N	iest no more than one picku I be rendered on the normal ote: If customer requires sei special pickups will apply.	scheduled pic	kup day fo	or the area ir	which the						
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram											
Issued Date:	December 8, 2022		(For Official L	loo Only	Effective	Date:	January 2	22, 2023				
			(FOI OTICIAL C	ise Only)								
Docket No. T	G	Date:			By:							

Tariff No.	15	_				9	Revised Page No. <u>27-A</u>					
Company Na Registered T	me/Permit Number: rade Name:	Empire Dispos	al, Inc. G-75			Inside Spokane County	Ĺ					
		Item 100- Res	sidential Service- Monthly Ra	ates (continued	from previous	s page)						
Note 4:		en for partially fil	ce requested even if fewer unled cans. No credit will be g			ular trip.						
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.											
Note 6:	The charge for an or regular pickup is:	ccasional extra	residential bag, can, unit, tot	er, mini-can, o	r micro-mini ca	an on a						
			Time of recenterie	Rate per reco	eptacle,	1						
			Type of receptacle	per pickup		†						
			Can or Unit	\$5.24	(A)	1						
			Bag	\$5.24	(A)	1						
			Micro- mini can			-						
			60 gallon toter									
			90 gallon toter									
			Other									
						1						
			Other			1						
Note 7:	can/unit. Service wi	ill be rendered o Note: If custome	an one pickup per month, on n the normal scheduled pick r requires service be provide s will apply.	up day for the	area in which t	he						
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram											
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022			(For Official I	Jse Only)	Effective Date: .	January 22, 2023					
	Docket No. TG-		Dete	,		D						
	DUCKELING, TG-		_ Date:			_ By:						

Tariff No. 15	-			6	F	Revised Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-	<u>-75</u>		Customers	Outside Spok	ane County
		Item 120- Drums	<u>s</u>			
	Type of Service	Rate Per Drum,	Per Pickup]		
	Regular Route Service					
	Special Pickup]		
	<u>ltem 130</u>)- Litter Receptac	eles and Litter Toters			
Customer- owned Re	ceptacles	Rate Per Pickup	, per container Min. բ	er month		
Size or Type: 90 Galle Size or Type:	on					
Company- owned Re	ceptacles					
Size or Type: Size or Type:						
	Item 150)- Loose and Bulk	cy Material			
Special trips: Time rates in Item 1			<u>.,</u>			
Regular Route:						
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Cha Per Pickup		rry Charge r each 5 feet o eet	over
Bulky materials	\$24.27 (A)	\$24.27 (A	A) \$24.27	(A)	\$3.15	
Loose materials (customer load)						
Loose materials (company load)	\$24.27 (A)	\$24.27 (<i>F</i>	A) \$24.27	(A)	\$3.15	
Issued By: Lindsay Waldram						
Issue Date: December 8, 2022	(For Offi	cial Use Only)		Effectiv	ve Date:	January 22, 2023
Docket No. TG-		Date:		_By:		

Tariff No.	15	_				9	Revised Page No.	30-A
Company Na Registered Ti		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>'5</u>		Custom	ers Inside Spoka	ne County	
			Item 120- Drums					
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pio	ckup]			
		Regular Route Service						
		Special Pickup]			
			,		_			
		<u>Item 130</u>	- Litter Receptacles and	Litter Toters				
	Customer- owned Re	eceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, per co	ontainer Min. pe	er month			
	Size or Type: 90 Gal	llon						
	Size or Type:							
	Company- owned Re							
	Size or Type: 90 gall Size or Type:	lon						
		Have 450	Lassa and Dullor Mate	wi.a.l				
Consist toins	Times makes in Itams 40		- Loose and Bulky Mate	<u>riai</u>				
	Time rates in Item 16	о арріу.						
Regular Rout	<u>e.</u>	A A A subjective	Additional cubic yards	Mississes Obs		Carry Charge Per each 5 feet		
		1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Rate Per Yard	Minimum Cha Per Pickup	irge	8 feet	. over	
Bulky materia	ls	\$26.44 (A)	\$26.44 (A)	\$26.44	(A)	\$3.15		
Loose materia (customer loa								
Loose materia (company loa		\$26.44 (A)	\$26.44 (A)	\$26.44	(A)	\$3.15		
				1		1		Ĭ
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram							
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022		(For Official Use Only)		Ef	fective Date:	January 22, 20)23
Docket No. T	<u>G-</u>	_ Date:	(r or official doc offin)	-	Ву:			

Tariff No. 15		8_Revised Page No. <u>36</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-</u> Registered Trade Name:	<u>75</u>	
Itam 220	Dianocal Food	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff spe	Disposal Fees	
onarges in this term apply when outer terms in the tarm spe	I	
Disposal site (name or location	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Whitman county Transfer Station	MSW	\$119.00 Per Ton (A)
2. Spokane Co. Waste to Energy Pl.	MSW	\$120.56 Per Ton (A)
3. Spokane Co. Transfer Station	MSW	\$114.00 Per Ton (A)
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include chargappliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each sp		
necessary.	recine disposal site. Attach addition	nai snecis as
Issued By: Lindsay Waldram		
Issue Date: December 8, 2022	Effec	ctive Date: January 22, 2023
·	al Use Only)	
Docket No. TG- Date:	By:	

	15										_	6	_	Revised Page No.
Company Na Registered T	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name:	: Empire Dispos	al, Ind	c. G-75										
		Item 240- Cor	ntaine	r Service- Du	mpec	l in Company's	s Vehi	cle						
		Non-Compact	ed M	aterial (Comp	any-	owned contain		_						
		Rates stated p	oer co	ontainer, per p	oicku)								
Service Area	a: Outside Spokane	County												
						Size or Type	of Co	ntainer						
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		1.5 Yard	Г	2 Yard	T	3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		8 Yard
		_				_				_		<u> </u>		_
	nt, if applicable	\$12.13		\$14.58	L.	\$20.02		\$24.71		\$27.98		\$37.06	1	\$44.80
First Pickup		\$18.75		\$28.20		\$37.54		\$53.17		\$70.52	(A)	\$102.48		\$132.88
Each Additio Special Picki		\$18.75 \$44.33		\$28.20 \$63.73		\$37.54 \$75.20	(A)	\$53.17 \$97.21	(A)	\$70.52 \$120.52	(A)	\$102.48 \$162.54		\$132.88 \$205.37
opodiai i loki	шро	Ι Ψ++.00	[(~)]	ψ00.73	L (A)	ψ10.20	[(~)]	ψυ1.Ζ1	(^)	Ψ120.32	(~)	ψ102.34	I (A)	Ψ203.37
Temporary S						3 months or le	ess							
Initial Deliver		\$62.39		\$62.39		\$62.39		\$62.39		\$62.39		\$70.83		\$70.83
Pickup Rate		\$21.73	(A)	\$32.68	(A)	\$45.00	(A)	\$60.61	(A)	\$79.47	(A)	\$117.40		\$150.86
Rent Per Cal Rent Per Mo		\$2.68 \$26.76	\vdash	\$2.68 \$29.44	\vdash	\$2.68 \$40.14	\vdash	\$2.68 \$48.15		\$2.68 \$53.51	\vdash	\$5.91 \$70.83		\$8.51 \$102.30
		'						·		·				
	local government re charged for service	requested, even	if fev		less p	outrescibles ar	e invo		ner wi	II be				
Note 2: Note 3: Accessorial o		e requested, even ly filled container s: If rent is showr s not shown, it is ther applicable ch- ssed if containers r if additional mat lids, tarping, unlo	if feven is. n, the to be arges are feerials	rate for the fir included in the s, a charge of filled past theis are placed o	less per st pice rate \$\frac{Se}{r}\$ r visi n or r	outrescibles ar serviced on a ckup and each e for the first p e Item 150 per ble full limit, co	e invo partic addit ickup. yard ontain iners.	olved. Custon ular trip. No ional pickup r (assessed on er lids will not	ner wi credit nust b a pro	II be will ee o rata				
Note 3: Accessorial of	charged for service be given for partial Permanent Service the same. If rent is In addition to all oth basis) will be assed due to overfilling of charges assessed (I Gate charge \$7.82 Lindsay Waldram December 8, 2022	e requested, even ly filled container z. If rent is showr s not shown, it is ther applicable ch ssed if containers r if additional mat lids, tarping, unlo per pickup.	n if feven s. In the to be arges are 1 cerials	rate for the fir included in the s, a charge of filled past theis are placed o	less pare state and state	outrescibles ar serviced on a ckup and each e for the first p e Item 150 per ble full limit, co near the contai	e invo partic addit ickup. yard ontain iners.	olved. Custon ular trip. No ional pickup r (assessed on er lids will not	ner wi nust b a pro c close	II be will ee o rata	e Date	e:		January 22, 2023

Tariff No.	15	_									<u>9</u> F	Revised Page	e No.	37-A	_
	Name/Permit Number: I Trade Name:	Empire Dispos	al, In	nc. G-7 <u>5</u>											
Service Ar	rea: Inside Spokane Co	Non-Compact Rates stated	ed M	er Service- Dui laterial (Compontainer, per p	any-	owned contair		<u>nicle</u>							
CC: 1100 71	ed. <u>Inblue opokane o</u>	T T				Cine or Tune	of Co	ntaina.							
Permanen	t Service	1 Yard		1.5 Yard	l	Size or Type 2 Yard		3 Yard	П	4 Yard	1 1	6 Yard	П	8 Yard	Π
· omanon	10011100														
	ent, if applicable	\$12.13		\$14.58		\$20.02		\$24.71		\$27.98		\$37.06		\$44.80	
First Picku		\$20.94		\$31.32	(A)					\$77.38		\$112.04		\$146.37	
	tional Pickup	\$20.94	(A)	\$31.32	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$77.38		\$112.04		\$146.37	
Special Pi	скирѕ	\$54.80	(A)	\$77.88	(A)	\$90.98	(A)	\$120.07	(A)	\$141.35	(A)	\$189.98	(A)	\$235.56	(A
Temporary	/ Service	1				3 months or le	200								
Initial Deliv		\$62.39		\$62.39	Ι	\$62.39	555	\$62.39	П	\$62.39	П	\$70.83	1 1	\$70.83	т —
Pickup Ra		\$25.45	(A)	\$38.25	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$92.09	(A)	\$130.52	(A)	\$175.21	(A
	Calendar Day	\$2.68	(, ,)	\$2.68	(, ,)	\$2.68	(, ,	\$2.68	(, ,)	\$2.68	(, ,)	\$5.91		\$8.51	(, ,
Rent Per N		\$26.76		\$29.44		\$40.14		\$48.15		\$53.51	Ħ	\$70.83		\$102.30	
Note 2: Note 3: Accessoria	be given for partially Permanent Service: the same. If rent is n In addition to all othe basis) will be assess due to overfilling or if al charges assessed (li Gate charge \$7.82 pc	If rent is shown tot shown, it is to applicable character if containers additional maters, tarping, unlo	, the o be irges are f erials	included in the , a charge of <u>s</u> filled past their are placed on	rate See I visib or n	for the first pion tem 150 per you ble full limit, con ear the contain	ckup. ard (a ntain ners.	assessed on a	pro ra close						
-	Lindsay Waldram									Effective	- Date			January 22, 2023	
.codo Date	2 3 3 6 11 BOT 0, 2022			(For Official U	se C	nly)				LIIOUIV	Date	•		January 22, 2020	
Docket No	TG-	_		Date:					-	Ву:	_				_

Tariff No.	15	_			6	Revised Page No	o. <u>38</u>						
Company Na Registered 1	ame/Permit Number: rade Name:	Empire Disp	oosal, Inc. G-75										
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Customers Outside Spokane County													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent S	Service		32 gallon can or unit	65 Toter	COING	90 Toter							
Each Sched	uled Pickup		\$4.99 (A)	\$9.27	(A)	\$11.14 (A)							
Over 5 group			\$4.99 (A)	Ψ0.21	(,,)	Ψ11.17 (/1)							
	rouped together		\$4.99 (A)										
Each Add'l u			\$4.99 (A)										
Special Pick			\$13.42 (A)	\$18.30	(A)	\$21.93 (A)							
Monthly Mini			\$21.67 (A)		(A)	\$48.28 (A)							
IVIOITII II VIIII	mam ong.		Ψ21.07 (Α)	ψ+0.17	(/\)	ψ+0.20 (Λ)							
Temporary S	Service												
Pickup Rate													
	charged for service re be given for partially t charges assessed (lid	uires more fre equested, eve filled containe	defined as no less than equent service or unles en if fewer containers a ers. locking, unlatching, etc	s putresibles a re serviced on	are inv	olved. Customer w	ill be						
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram												
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022				Eff	ective Date:	January 22, 2023						
			(For Official Use Only)										
Docket No. TG-			Date:		Ву:								

Tariff No15		9 [Revised Page No.	38-A									
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:													
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle													
Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup													
Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County													
Size or Type of Container													
Permanent Service	32 gallon can or unit	65 Toter	90 Toter										
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.97 (A)	\$9.70 (A)	\$11.94 (A)										
Over 5 grouped together	\$4.97 (A)												
Over 5 not grouped together	\$4.97 (A)												
Each Add'l unit	\$4.97 (A)												
Special Pickups	\$14.03 (A)	\$19.14 (A)	\$23.53 (A)										
Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$22.43 (A)	\$41.97 (A)	\$51.74 (A)										
	•												
Temporary Service				Γ									
Pickup Rate													
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putresibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.													
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, u	nlocking, unlatching,	etc.):											
Issued By: Lindsay Waldram													
Issue Date: December 8, 2022	(For Official Use Onl		Effective Date:	January 22, 2023									
Docket No. TG-	Date:		By:										

Tariff No.	15	_				6 Revised Page No. 39									
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:															
	Item 255-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pick up														
Service Area: Outside Spokane County															
Size of Type of Container															
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Pickup Each Addition	onal Pickup	\$61.98 \$61.98	(A)	\$94.37 \$94.37	(A)	\$125.44 \$125.44	(A)	\$176.91 \$176.91	(A)		(A)	\$323.10 \$323.10	(A)	\$383.21 \$383.21	
Special Pick	ups	\$105.81	(A)	\$164.31	(A)	\$214.89	(A)	\$314.72	(A)	\$418.39	(A)	\$538.69	(A)	\$644.52	(A)
Temporary S	Service		Ш												
Pickup Rate															
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this litem apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.92 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):															
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram														
Issue Date:	December 8, 2022									Effective	Date	:		January 22, 2023	
				(For Official U	se Or	nly)									
Docket No.	T <u>G-</u>			Date:						By:					

Tariff No.	15	_								9	Rev	vised Page	No.	39-A	-		
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:																	
	<u>Item-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup																
Service Area: Inside Spokane County																	
								Size or Typ	pe of								
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		<u>2</u> Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		<u>6</u> Yard		<u>8</u> Yard			
First Pickup		\$70.97	(A)	\$91.06	(A)	\$121.08	(A)	\$170.11	(A)	\$225.33	(A)	\$326.70	(A)	\$357.65	(A)		
Each Additio	nal Pickup	\$70.97	(A)	\$91.06	(A)	\$121.08	(A)	\$170.11	(A)	\$225.33	(A)	\$326.70	(A)	\$357.65	<u> </u>		
Special Pick	ups	\$126.19	(A)	\$173.71	(A)	\$230.26	(A)	\$344.31	(A)	\$455.53	(A)	\$579.73	(A)	\$676.42	(A)		
Tomporary S	Temporary Service																
Pickup Rate	DET VICE																
Note 3:	Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.92 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):																
Issued By:	Lindsay Waldram December 8, 2022			(For Officia	al Us	e Only)				Effec	tive [Date:	Já	anuary 22, 2023			
Docket No. 1	「G-	_		` Date:					_	Ву:							